

No. 17-769

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY FILSON, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

TRACY PETROCELLI,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
LAWRENCE VANDYKE*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Assistant Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. The *Estelle* argument is not waived, and the petition squarely presents an issue that is not addressed by *Powell* or *Satterwhite* and identifies a clear split of authority. 3

 A. The Warden’s *Estelle* argument is not waived. 3

 B. This Court can, and should, consider the *Estelle* issue. 4

 1. This case squarely presents facts that distinguish this case from cases like *Estelle*, *Satterwhite*, and *Powell*. 4

 2. Petrocelli’s attempts to distinguish *Buchanan* merely identify a gap in this Court’s jurisprudence that is ripe for consideration. 7

 3. The amended opinion creates a split of authority. 7

II. Any violation of *Estelle* is harmless. 8

 A. The only arguably inadmissible testimony is cumulative of defense evidence. 9

 B. Jury Instruction 5 correctly stated Nevada law. 10

C. The record does not support Petrocelli's
theory of intentional prosecutorial
misconduct. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	1, 10
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 248 F.3d 344 (5th 2001)	4, 8
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	3
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596 (2013)	1, 7, 8
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	1, 6, 12
<i>Petrocelli v. Baker</i> , 869 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Re v. Snyder</i> , 293 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	3, 4, 5, 7

Sechrest v. Ignacio,
549 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

Sumner v. Mata,
449 U.S. 539 (1981) 2

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI *passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII 8

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 2
